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Partner and child visas – planning levels and capping.
The Government implements a variety of mechanisms to control the flow of visa applications under
the Migration Programme. This includes the ‘cap and queue’, ‘cap and cease’, and priority
processing measures under the Migration Act 1958 (the Act).
The Minister has the power to limit the number of visas in particular visa subclasses and classes in a
programme under section 85 of the Act. This is administered by a legislative instrument. Section 86
provides that once the limit (cap) is reached no further applications can be granted in that
programme year. Although a visa can no longer be granted until the start of the new programme
year, processing of applications continues and applicants who meet the requirements then wait in a
queue for visa grant consideration in a following year, subject to places becoming available. In family
visa programs that are subject to capping, such as Parent and Other Family programmes, applicants
can be allocated a queue date if the application is found to meet the initial criteria for the grant of
the visa.
Section 87 of the Migration Act (1958) prevents ‘capping’ of visas to Partner and Child visas.
Each year the Government announce Migration Programme planning levels as part of the Budget.
Planning levels are not a ‘cap’. They are indicative and subject to review throughout the programme
year to reflect changes in economic conditions and the demand for places.
There is scope for decision makers to take planning levels into account when considering visa
applications. A decision maker can still grant a visa to a person who applied for it on the ground that
he or she was the spouse, de facto partner or dependent child of an Australian Citizen or permanent
resident, even if planning levels for the relevant visa category would be exceeded.
Child visas are no longer part of the managed Migration Programme. From 2019-20 Child visas will
be fully demand driven and not receive a planning level. Orphan relative visas are now part of the
Other Family category for planning purposes only. They continue to be exempt from capping.
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Partner and child visas – planning levels and capping.
The Government implements a variety of mechanisms to control the flow of visa applications under
the Migration Programme. This includes the ‘cap and queue’, ‘cap and cease’, and priority
processing measures under the Migration Act 1958 (the Act).
Section 85 provides the Minister with the power to limit (cap) the number of visas in particular visa
subclasses and classes in a programme. This is given effect through a legislative instrument signed
by the Minister. Section 86 provides that once the limit (cap) is reached no further applications can
be granted in that programme year. Although a visa can no longer be granted until the start of the
next programme year, processing of applications continues and applicants who meet the
requirements are allocated a place in the queue for visa grant consideration in a subsequent year,
subject to places becoming available. In family visa programs that are subject to capping, such as the
Parent and Other Family categories, applicants can be allocated a queue date if the application is
found to meet the initial criteria for the grant of the visa.
Section 87 of the Migration Act (1958) prevents ‘capping’ of visas to Partner and Child visas.
Each year the Government announces Migration Programme planning levels as part of the Budget.
Planning levels are not a ‘cap’. They are indicative and subject to review throughout the programme
year to reflect changes in economic conditions and the demand for places.
There is scope for decision makers to take planning levels into account when considering visa
applications. A decision maker can still grant a visa to a person who applied for it on the ground that
he or she was the spouse, de facto partner or dependent child of an Australian citizen or permanent
resident, even if planning levels for the relevant visa category would be exceeded.
Child visas (excluding Orphan Relative visas, which are reported against the Other Family category)
are no longer part of the managed Migration Programme. From 2019-20 Child visas will be fully
demand-driven and not subject to a planning level.
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Parliamentary Question
on Notice
For decision
PDMS Ref. Number PQ19-000036

To

Minister for Immigration, Citizenship, Migrant Services and
Multicultural Affairs

Number

Parliamentary Question on Notice 383

Asked by

Kristina Keneally

Date asked 12 August 2019
Timing

Tabling due by 11 September 2019 – if the response is overdue for tabling, explain
why the preparation of the response was delayed.

Recommendation
That you:
1. Approve the response at Attachment A for tabling

approved / not approved /
please discuss

Minister for Immigration, Citizenship, Migrant Services and
Multicultural Affairs

Signature………………………………………………

Date:……/……./2019
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Home Affairs Portfolio

SENATE QUESTION

(Question No. 383 )
Senator Kristina Keneally asked the Minister representing the Minister for Immigration,
Citizenship,
Migrant Services and Multicultural Affairs, upon notice, on 12 August 2019:
With reference to visa applications:
1. Can details be provided as to application numbers, planning levels, visa grants,
refusals and withdrawals for each sub-category of Partner visa (i.e. spouses [first
and second stage], prospective spouses, etc.) over the past five years, including
2018-19.
2. Can details be provided as to the size of the backlog of Partner applications (by
applications and by persons) at the end of each program year, starting with
2013-14, for each sub-category of Partner visa.
3. Can details be provided as to processing times for the 90th percentile of Partner
applications in each year since 2010.
4. Can details be provided as to application fees for each sub-category of Partner
visa for each year since 2010.
5. Can details be provided as to estimated aggregate costs and ASL allocated to
Partner visa processing in each year since 2010, including on a unit cost and
ASL application finalised basis, and can details be provided as to revenue
collected from Partner visa applications in each year since 2010.
6. Can details be provided as to the average length of time between lodgement of
Partner visa applications by sub-category and the allocation of the application to
a processing officer for each year since 2010.
7. Given a Migration Program ceiling of 160,000 visas per annum, can details be
provided as to planning levels for each sub-category of Partner visas in 2019-20,
and the three subsequent program years.
8. Can details be provided as to the forecast for Partner visa applications for
2019-20, and the three subsequent program years.
9. Can details be provided as to the forecast size of the backlog at the end of
2019-20, and each subsequent program year; do these forecasts take into account
the number of Australians and their partners who decide not to apply for a
Partner visa due to the lengthening processing times and backlogs, and does the
Government consider the decline in Partner application rates to reflect such
discouragement and, ultimately, the decision of Australians and their Partners to
choose to live outside of Australia; and does the Government consider this to be
a positive outcome for Australia.
10. Given the growing backlog of Partner visas, can details be provided as to the
approach to be taken to limiting Partner visas granted in 2019-20.
11. Has the Government sought advice on the legal acceptability of this approach to
restricting the grant of Partner visas, particularly spouse visas; if so, can a copy
be provided of such advice.
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Senator Cash – The Minister for Immigration, Citizenship, Migrant Services and Multicultural
Affairs, has provided the following answer to the honourable senator’s question:
[insert answer here]
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

s. 22(1)(a)(ii)
s. 22(1)(a)(ii)
FW: Capping/Suspension documents [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
Wednesday, 13 November 2019 11:11:14 AM
Preliminary FAQ Document - Capping and suspension bill.docx
Capping and suspension diagram.docx

For-Official-Use-Only

Kind regards,
s. 22(1)(a)(ii)

Acting Director | Status Resolution, Returns and Removals Policy Section
Compliance and Community Protection Policy | Immigration and Community Protection Policy
Division
Immigration and Settlement Services Group
Department of Home Affairs
P: s. 22(1)(a)(ii)
E: s. 22(1)(a)(ii)
For-Official-Use-Only

From: s. 22(1)(a)(ii)
Sent: Thursday, 21 December 2017 12:58 PM
To: s. 22(1)(a)(ii)
Subject: Capping/Suspension documents [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
For-Official-Use-Only
s. 22(1)(a)(ii)

Attached is some of the stuff I put together late last year on capping / suspension ahead of a
potential bill.
Kind regards,
s. 22(1)(a)(ii)

Assistant Director | Visa Framework Section
Migration Planning and Design Branch | Immigration and Citizenship Policy Division
Policy Group
Department of Home Affairs
P: s. 22(1)(a)(ii)
E: s. 22(1)(a)(ii)
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